

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Han-23-421

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

JEFFREY WITHAM JR.
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Hancock County
Unified Criminal Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 8

Jurisdictional Statement 9

Statement of the Case 10

 I. The State’s case against defendant..... 11

 A. Defendant allegedly restrained [A.] and [E.] multiple times.
 11

 1. Restraint while driving looking for the dog 12

 2. Restraint in the car in the garage..... 12

 3. Restraint near the picnic table..... 13

 4. Restraint by the pond 13

 5. Restraint by the play-set 13

 6. Restraint in the house..... 14

 7. Restraint while out shopping..... 14

 B. Defendant allegedly assaulted [A.] in several different
 manners..... 15

 C. Defendant allegedly made several threats and endangered [E.]
 in multiple ways. 15

 II. The jury returned split, apparently compromise, verdicts. 17

 III. Sentencing..... 17

Issues Presented for Review 18

Argument..... 19

First Assignment of Error

I. The trial court violated defendant’s Sixth and Fourteenth
 Amendment right to hire counsel of his choice..... 19

 A. Preservation and standard of review 19

 B. Trial court’s reasoning..... 20

 C. Analysis..... 21

 1. The availability of funds to hire an attorney of choice is a
 pretrial issue for the court’s determination. 21

 2. The remedy is a new trial. 24

Second Assignment of Error

II. The trial court committed obvious error by neglecting to give a specific-unanimity instruction..... 26

A. Preservation and standard of review 27

B. Trial court’s reasoning..... 27

C. Analysis..... 27

1. The verdicts on Counts I, II and VI might have resulted from some patchwork of votes about seven separate acts of “restraint.” 28

2. The verdicts on Counts V and XI might have resulted from some patchwork of votes about several separate acts of “abuse.” 28

3. The verdicts on Counts VII, XIII and XV might have resulted from some patchwork of votes..... 29

4. The omission constitutes obvious error. 29

Third Assignment of Error

III. The trial court erred by denying defendant’s motion for a mental examination. 31

A. Preservation and standard of review 31

B. Trial court’s reasoning..... 31

C. Analysis..... 32

Fourth Assignment of Error

IV. The sentencing court impermissibly and unlawfully aggravated defendant’s carceral sentence because defendant did not accept responsibility..... 33

A. Preservation and standard of review 33

B. Trial court’s reasoning..... 33

C. Analysis..... 34

1. It is unconstitutional to woodenly or reflexively aggravate a sentence because a defendant testified and was convicted.. 34

2. The court impermissibly aggravated defendant’s sentence because defendant did not admit his responsibility for the crimes..... 35

3.	The remedy is remand for resentencing.	36
----	---	----

Fifth Assignment of Error

V.	The sentencing court improperly and unlawfully increased defendant’s sentence because defendant was 44 years old at the time of the offense.	37
A.	Preservation and standard of review	37
B.	Trial court’s reasoning.....	37
C.	Analysis.....	38

Sixth Assignment of Error

VI.	The sentencing court unlawfully increased defendant’s sentence because it found that “[t]here were firearms involved” in the offenses of conviction, despite the jury’s findings that none of the offenses were committed with the use of a firearm.	40
A.	Preservation and standard of review	41
B.	Trial court’s reasoning.....	42
C.	Analysis.....	42

Conclusion.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	45
Certificate of Signature	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	32
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	25
<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	32
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	35, 36

<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	36
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017).....	23
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	22
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	39
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	31
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	22, 23, 24
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017).....	32
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	38
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	35
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	34
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939).....	25
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	42

Cases

<i>Ketchings v. Jackson</i> , 365 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Kibbe v. State</i> , 2017 ME 231, 175 A.3d 653.....	26
<i>Murphy v. Fortune</i> , 857 So. 2d 370 (Fla. App. Div. 2003).....	25
<i>Saco v. Wentworth</i> , 37 Me. 165 (1853).....	43
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 577 A.2d 1167 (Me. 1990).....	31
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 2023 ME 32, 294 A.3d 154.....	33, 37
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 129 N.H. 358 (N.H. 1987).....	43
<i>State v. Ferris</i> , 249 A.2d 523 (Me. 1969).....	43
<i>State v. Gurney</i> , 37 Me. 156 (1853).....	43
<i>State v. Hamel</i> , 2013 ME 16, 60 A.3d 783.....	38
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2016 ME 54, 152 A.3d 632.....	29
<i>State v. Hemminger</i> , 2022 ME 32, 276 A.3d 33.....	34
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 534 A.2d 1293 (Me. 1987).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2016 ME 172, 151 A.3d 911.....	36
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2018 ME 59, 184 A.3d 880.....	33
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2023 ME 18, 290 A.3d 533.....	35, 37
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 436 A.2d 379 (Me. 1981).....	10
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 2013 ME 71, 72 A.3d 503.....	41
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558.....	27
<i>State v. Park</i> , 159 Me. 328, 191 A.2d 1 (1963).....	43
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 2023 ME 74, 306 A.3d 614.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640.....	27
<i>State v. Sklar</i> , 317 A.2d 160 (Me. 1974).....	43
<i>State v. Townes</i> , 2019 ME 81, 208 A.3d 774.....	29
<i>State v. Villacci</i> , 2018 ME 80, 187 A.3d 576.....	29
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262.....	30

<i>State v. Witmer</i> , 2011 ME 7, 19, 10 A.3d 728	41
<i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 52, 794 A.2d 62	24
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926, 928 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>United States v. French</i> , 904 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 30 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Karr</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 12981, 2022 WL 1499288 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam).....	42
<i>United States v. Whitson</i> , 77 F.4th 452 (6th Cir. 2023)	36

Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 1	9
15 M.R.S. § 101-D	30, 31
15 M.R.S. § 1092(1)(E)	10
15 M.R.S. § 2115	10
15 M.R.S. § 2151	41
15 M.R.S. § 2154	39, 42
15 M.R.S. § 393(1)(A-1) (2019)	10
15 M.R.S. § 5821(6)	23
15 M.R.S. § 5826(1)(A)	25
15 M.R.S. § 5828	23
17-A M.R.S. § 10-A.....	38, 39
17-A M.R.S. § 1151(5) (1983).....	39
17-A M.R.S. § 1501(6).....	39
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(3).....	10
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(5).....	10
17-A M.R.S. § 207-A(1)(B)(1)	10
17-A M.R.S. § 208(1)(C)	29
17-A M.R.S. § 208-D(1)(D)	10, 29
17-A M.R.S. § 209-A(1)(B)(1)	10
17-A M.R.S. § 2155	39, 44
17-A M.R.S. § 301(1)(A)(4).....	10
17-A M.R.S. § 301(2)(C)	28
17-A M.R.S. § 302(1)(B)(1).....	10
17-A M.R.S. § 454(1-B)(A)(2)	10
17-A M.R.S. § 554(1)(C)	10
17-A M.R.S. § 705(1)(E)(2).....	10
17-A M.R.S. § 806(1)(A)	10
17-A M.R.S. § 9	9
4 M.R.S. § 57	10

Rules

M.R. App. P. 20.....	9, 33
M.R. App. P. 2B(b).....	9
M.R. Evid. 101(b)(6)	32

M.R. Evid. 401.....	32
M.R. U. Crim. P. 51.....	31

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment	35
Fourteenth Amendment.....	18, 19, 21, 39
ME. CONST. Art. I, § 7.....	29
ME. CONST., Art. I, § 6.....	43, 44
Sixth Amendment	18, 19, 21, 24

Other Authorities

https://datacommons.org/place/geoId/23/?utm_medium=explore&prop=age&popt=Person&hl=en (last accessed Dec. 12, 2023).	38
U.S.S.C., News Release: <i>Commission Votes Unanimously to Pass Package of Reforms Including Limit on Use of Acquitted Conduct in Sentencing Guidelines</i> https://www.ussc.gov/about/news/press-releases/april-17-2024 (last accessed April 30, 2024).....	42
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1	38

Scholarship

Frankfurter and Corcoran, <i>Petty Federal Offenses and the Constitutional Guaranty of Trial by Jury</i> , 39 HARV. L. REV. 917 (1926).....	43
Spooner, <i>An Essay on the Trial by Jury</i> (J.P. Jewett and Co. 1852).....	44
